Plymouth County Commissioners
Contract for Providing Honda Motor Co.
Public Vehicles and Equipment

Awarded on Bid PCC 2023 to 2026 to

Colonial Imports South, Inc., dba Colonial Honda

RFP Released July 25, 2022
Contract Extension Amendment November 1, 2023
through October 31, 2024



FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
CONTRACT for HONDA MOTOR COMPANY PUBLIC VEHICLES & EQUIPMENT
BID PCC 2023 TO 2026 TO
COLONIAL IMPORTS SOUTH, INC., dba COLONIAL HONDA

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT for Honda Motor Vehicles &
Equipment between the County of Plymouth and Colonial Imports South, Inc. dba Colonial
Honda, 225 State Road, Dartmouth, MA 02747 (“First Amendment”), is made effective as of
the date on which it is signed below by the parties hereto (the “Effective Date”), by and through
the Plymouth County Commissioners, with an address of 44 Obery Street, Plymouth,
Massachusetts 02360 and, with reference to the following facts:

WHEREFORE: The Plymouth County Commissioners (hereinafter “Plymouth County
Commissioners” or the “County”) and various political subdivisions listed on the attached
Cooperative Bid List, with any amendments attached thereto, (hereinafter referred to, each
individually, as the “Buyer”), and as authorized by Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 7,
Section 22B, and Chapter 30B, awarded a Vehicle Bid to Colonial Imports South, Inc. dba
Colonial Honda (hereinafter “Contractor”). This Contract is for the then current model year
Motor Vehicles and Trucks manufactured by Honda Motor Co. This Contract also provides for
equipment, options, and accessories available for purchase by the Buyers under the prices stated
in the Contractor’s Response to the Plymouth County Commissioners” Invitation for Bids
(hereinafter “Response’), subject to any increase as described by this Contract.

WHEREFORE: The Term of this First Amendment to the Contract shall be for the term
starting November 1, 2023, and ending October 31, 2024, with the possibility of three (3), one
(1) year contract extensions subject to the sole discretion and option of the Plymouth County
Commissioners. The Plymouth County Commissioners shall inform the Contractor in writing
within thirty (30) calendar days of its intent to extend the Contract.

WHEREFORE: The Parties acknowledge a mutual desire to Amend the Contract under
the terms and conditions specified herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth
herein and in the First Amendment to the Contract, The County and Contractor, each intending
to be legally bound hereby, agree to confirm certain terms, and amend the Contract.

Terms; Definitions. All defined terms used in this First Amendment and not defined herein shall
have the meanings set forth in the Contract.

Inconsistencies. In the event of any inconsistency or discrepancy between the Contract and this
First Amendment, the First Amendment shall control.




Ratification. Except as amended by this First Amendment, the Parties agree that the Contract
remains in full force and effect and is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Counterparts. This First Amendment may be signed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same

instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment Contract
on the dates indicated by their respective signatures.

COLONIAL IMPORTS SOUTH INC., DBA COLONIAL HONDA
225 State Road, Dartmouth, MA 02747

By -

Print Name and Tiffe: Lawrence Gordon,%ﬂent\
Date: ] 6-Y4-1 3

PLYMOUTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
44 Obery Street, Plymouth, MA 02360

b,
\
A
i

™= \ f=—""T
By: ( v

i

Name: Franicis Basler, County Administrator
As authorized by the/Plymoyth County Commissioners by vote on September 28, 2023

Date: ? VLS/ ‘9}




THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

PLYMOUTH, ss. PLYMOUTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
HOLDEN AT PLYMOUTH ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
2023 A.D.

VOTED to extend the contract for the Cooperative Bid for Public Service
Vehicles manufactured by the HONDA MOTOR COMPANY and accessories and
equipment as listed in the Invitation for Bid-Honda #2023-2026, to Colonial
Imports South Inc., dba Colonial Honda, 225 State Road, Dartmouth, MA for the
period of November 1, 2023, to October 31, 2024. Three additional one-year
extensions are possible at the sole discretion of the Plymouth County

Commissioners.

{ lo—

Jdred L. Valanzola, Chafrman

g oI, Lfogler™

Sandra M. Wright

COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS

PN TN TN AN AN A A N A





